
Quarterly Issues/Programs List Q4 – 2020 Radio 

There Follows a listing of the significant issues responded to by WHRV 89.5 FM, Norfolk, VA, along with 
the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period _____ to _____. The listing is 
by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect priority or significance. 

Description of 
Issue

Program/Segment Date Time Duration Narration of Type and 
Description of 
Program/Segment

Arts Arts Undercurrent 
with Rebecca 
Weinstein

Acoustic Highway 

10.7.20

10.1.20

10.21.20

10.28.20

11.11.20

11.18.20

12.2.20

10.4.20

10.11.20

10.18.20

10.25.20

11.1.20

11.8.20

11.15.20

11.22.20

11.29.20

12.6.20

12.13.20

12.20.20

12.27.20

7:45

7:45

7:45

7:45

7:45

7:45

7:45

21:00

21:00

21:00

21:00

21:00

21:00

21:00

21:00

21:00

21:00

21:00

21:00

21:00

3:33 min

3:49 min

3:34 min

3:48 min

3:48 min

3:44 min

3:34 min

59 min

59 min

59 min

59 min

59 min

59 min

59 min

59 min

59 min

59 min

59 min

59 min

59 min

The Little Renoir 

Ruth Brown 

Oscar Wilde

Irene Leache & Annie Wood

Symptomatic IRL

Joel Casanova & 
BeatHunter

Virginia Choral Society 

Local singers & 
songwriters

Local singers & 
songwriters

Local singers & 
songwriters

Local singers & 
songwriters

Local singers & 
songwriters

Local singers & 
songwriters

Local singers & 
songwriters

Local singers & 
songwriters
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Watching America

Journalism 

10.2.20

11.13.20

12.29.20

12:06

12:06

4:04

52 min

52 min

2 min 

Mark Laita: Photographer 

Actor Stephen Root

Unpacking Jazz with Jae 
Sinnett 

Politics HearSay 

Another View 

Journalism

10.5.20

10.19.20

10.21.20

10.27.20

10.28.20

11.3.20

11.4.20

11.9.20

11.10.20

11.11.20

12.14.20

12.22.20

10.1.20

10.8.20

11.5.20

10.18.20

11.3.20

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

7:28

16:44

52 min

52 min

52 Min

52 Min

52 min

52 Min

52 Min

52 Min

52 Min

52 Min

52 min

52 min

52 Min

52 Min

52 Min

1:05 min

4:37 min

ACA Elections

Mail in Voting 

Race for the House 

Criminal Justice Reform 

Race for the Senate 

Election Day 

Election Results 

Election Results 2020

Election Volunteers

Voter Rights/Suffolk Mayor

Covid19/Gov Race

Transfer of Power 

Vote! Vote! Vote!

AV Roundtable 

The Claville Report 

Election Fraud Still Dogs 
Scott Taylor 

Despite Challenges, 
Visually Impaired Voters 
Cast Absentee Ballots
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Journalism 

Watching America

Watching America

11.4.20

11.6.20

11.16.20

12.1.20

11.06.20

11.06.20

11.20.20

7:28

15:04

7:28

16:04

16:04

12:06

12:06

1:25 min

1:25 min

1:29 min

:57 sec

56 sec

52 Min

52 Min

 

Voters Differ on Casino 
Gaming in Portsmouth and 
Norfolk 

Rep. Luria comes from 
behind to win 
congressional race 

Norfolk Delegate Joe 
Lindsey Leaving 
Legislature To Become a 
Judge

Judge Dismisses Charges 
Against Sen. Louise Lucas

Norfolk City Council 
Member Is Running For 
Lieutenant Governor

Ayann Hirsi Ali: The Value 
of Tolerance and Freedom 
in Western Civilization 

Barton Gellman: American 
Surveillance State 

Local Economy 
/Redevelopment 

HearSay 10.6.20

10.7.20

11.17.20

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

Casino on the Ballot 

State of the Region 

Pandemic Economy
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Journalism 

11.30.20

12.21.20

10.23.20

12:06

12:06

16:04

52 min

52 min 

1:37

Transformed Economy

State of the 
Commonwealth

St. Paul’s Relocations

Health HearSay 

Another View 

Journalism

10.20.20

11.2.20

11.16.20

11.18.20

11.23.20

12.2.20

12/15/20

10.29.20

12/16/20

12/18/20

12.30.20

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

7:44

5:44

5:44

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

3:48 min

3:45 min

4:24 min

COVID19 / Sen. Tim Kaine 

Covid19 & Community 

The COVID Winter

Pet Health 

Drug Overdose in Virginia 

COVID 19 Etiquette

Physical & Mental Health

Surviving COVID19

 Virginia Beach Couple still 
going for the win despite 
pandemic 

Health officials break down 
vaccine for Latinos

Eastern Virginias Look 
Back on a Year Like No 
Other
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Education HearSay

Journalism

Another View 

12.16.20

11.24.20

10.10.20

12:06

7:44

12:00

52 min

3:46 min

52:00 
Min

Falling behind in School

Recess Game Becomes 
Award-Winning Story For 
Local Student

College Admissions 
Scandal 

Race Another View 

Journalism 

10.22.20

11.12.20

11.19.20

12.17.20

10.16.20

11.11.20

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

7:45

7:45

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

3:14 min

4:12 min

Sisterhood Across Race 

AV Roundtable

Surviving the Stop 

Project X

Black voters in Hampton 
Roads targeted for 
Deterrence 

Insults, Racial Justice, 
Pragmatism: Why Black 
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Journalism Women In VA Pushed Joe 
Biden To Victory

History - Another View 12.10.20 12:06 52 min Genealogy and finding 
your roots. 

 

Environment Journalism 10.9.20

10.14.20

10.22.20

10.28.20

11.12.20

11.17.20

7:28

16:04

17:04

7:28

7:28

7:30

1:04 min 

1:25 Min

1:28 min

1:23 min

1:22

1:29 min

Environmentalists 
Concerned about Norfolk 
Naval Shipyard Power 
Plant Proposal 

James City County Flood 
Insurance Discount thanks 
to Resilience Efforts 

Virginia Unveils 
Framework to Deal with 
Sea Level Rise

Hampton to reimburse up 
to 1,000 for storm water 
improvements  

Unseasonably Steady Rain 
Inundates Parts Of Eastern 
Virginia

Oystermen Lawsuit 
Highlights Pollution 
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HearSay

11.25.20

12.2.20

12.3.20

12.4.20

12.21.20

12.22.20

12.7.20

7:43

7:28

17:04

17:04

7:28

7:41

12:06

4:04 min

58 sec

1:18 min 

1:21 min

1:06 min

8:53

53 Min

Problems In Nansemond 
River

How Joe Biden Could 
Impact Virginia's Efforts To 
Fight Climate Change

State Officials To Meet 
Thursday To Review 
Proposal For New Power 
Plant At Norfolk Naval 
Shipyard

City Of Hampton Will 
Receive $12 Million To 
Fund Flood Reduction 
Efforts

Controversial Power Plant 
Project At Portsmouth 
Shipyard Approved By Air 
Pollution Board

Birds Dying on Bridges

Distribution of COVID19 
vaccine 

Offshore Wind – location, 
development and training. 

Military  Journalism 11.20.20

12.11.20

12.9.20

7:28

7:28

7:28

1:01 Min

4 sec

39 sec

Veteran Entrepreneurs

A Navy Sailor Goes To Trial 
On Charges Of Passing 
Classified Information To A 
Foreign National

A Navy sailor received 
more than two years 
confinement in a brig for a 
series of crimes involving 
his relationship with a 
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12.11.20 17:04 :43

Russian woman. A 
complicated story unfolded 
in a military courtroom 
Tuesday.

A Navy Sailor Goes To 
Trial On Charges Of 
Passing Classified 
Information To A Foreign 
National. Questions 
surround charges of 
passing classified intel in 
Norfolk case.


