Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Narration of Type and Description of Program/Segment
Arts	Arts Undercurrent with Rebecca	10.7.20	7:45	3:33 min	The Little Renoir
	Weinstein	10.1.20	7:45	3:49 min	Ruth Brown Oscar Wilde
		10.21.20	7:45	3:34 min	
		10.28.20	7:45	3:48 min	Irene Leache & Annie Wood
		11.11.20	7:45	3:48 min	Symptomatic IRL
		11.18.20	7:45	3:44 min	Joel Casanova & BeatHunter
		12.2.20	7:45	3:34 min	Virginia Choral Society
	Acoustic Highway	10.4.20	21:00	59 min	Local singers &
		10.11.20	21:00	59 min	songwriters
		10.18.20	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		10.25.20	21:00	59 min	
		11.1.20	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		11.8.20	21:00	59 min	Local singers &
		11.15.20	21:00	59 min	songwriters
		11.22.20	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		11.29.20	21:00	59 min	Local singers &
		12.6.20	21:00	59 min	songwriters
		12.13.20	21:00	59 min	Local singers &
		12.20.20	21:00	59 min	songwriters
		12.27.20	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters

				1	I
	Watching America	10.2.20	12:06	52 min	Mark Laita: Photographer
		11.13.20	12:06	52 min	Actor Stephen Root
	Journalism	12.29.20	4:04	2 min	Unpacking Jazz with Jae Sinnett
Politics	HearSay	10.5.20	12:06	52 min	ACA Elections
		10.19.20	12:06	52 min	Mail in Voting
					_
		10.21.20	12:06	52 Min	Race for the House
		10.27.20	12:06	52 Min	Criminal Justice Reform
		10.28.20	12:06	52 min	Race for the Senate
		11.3.20	12:06	52 Min	Election Day
		11.4.20	12:06	52 Min	Election Results
		11.9.20	12:06	52 Min	Election Results 2020
		11.10.20	12:06	52 Min	Election Volunteers
		11.11.20	12:06	52 Min	Voter Rights/Suffolk Mayor
		12.14.20	12:06	52 min	Covid19/Gov Race
		12.22.20	12:06	52 min	Transfer of Power
	Another View	10.1.20	12:06	52 Min	Vote! Vote!
		10.8.20	12:06	52 Min	AV Roundtable
		11.5.20	12:06	52 Min	The Claville Report
	Journalism	10.18.20	7:28	1:05 min	Election Fraud Still Dogs Scott Taylor
		11.3.20	16:44	4:37 min	Despite Challenges, Visually Impaired Voters Cast Absentee Ballots
	L	1	1	1	l .

	Journalism	11.4.20	7:28	1:25 min	Voters Differ on Casino Gaming in Portsmouth and Norfolk
		11.6.20	15:04	1:25 min	Rep. Luria comes from behind to win congressional race
		11.16.20	7:28	1:29 min	Norfolk Delegate Joe Lindsey Leaving Legislature To Become a Judge
		12.1.20	16:04	:57 sec	Judge Dismisses Charges Against Sen. Louise Lucas
		11.06.20	16:04	56 sec	Norfolk City Council Member Is Running For Lieutenant Governor
	Watching America	11.06.20	12:06	52 Min	Ayann Hirsi Ali: The Value of Tolerance and Freedom in Western Civilization
	Watching America	11.20.20	12:06	52 Min	Barton Gellman: American Surveillance State
Local Economy /Redevelopment	HearSay	10.6.20	12:06	52 min	Casino on the Ballot
, neuevelopinent		10.7.20	12:06	52 min	State of the Region
		11.17.20	12:06	52 min	Pandemic Economy

		11.30.20	12:06	52 min	Transformed Economy
		12.21.20	12:06	52 min	State of the Commonwealth
	Journalism	10.23.20	16:04	1:37	St. Paul's Relocations
Health	HearSay	10.20.20	12:06	52 min	COVID19 / Sen. Tim Kaine
		11.2.20	12:06	52 min	Covid19 & Community
		11.16.20	12:06	52 min	The COVID Winter
		11.18.20	12:06	52 min	Pet Health
		11.23.20	12:06	52 min	Drug Overdose in Virginia
		12.2.20	12:06	52 min	COVID 19 Etiquette
		12/15/20	12:06	52 min	Physical & Mental Health
	Another View	10.29.20	12:06	52 min	Surviving COVID19
	Journalism	12/16/20	7:44	3:48 min	Virginia Beach Couple still going for the win despite pandemic
		12/18/20	5:44	3:45 min	Health officials break down vaccine for Latinos
		12.30.20	5:44	4:24 min	Eastern Virginias Look Back on a Year Like No Other

Education	HearSay	12.16.20	12:06	52 min	Falling behind in School
	Journalism	11.24.20	7:44	3:46 min	Recess Game Becomes
					Award-Winning Story For Local Student
	Another View	10.10.20	12:00	52:00	College Admissions
				Min	Scandal
Race	Another View	10.22.20	12:06	52 min	Sisterhood Across Race
		11.12.20	12:06	52 min	AV Roundtable
		11.19.20	12:06	52 min	Surviving the Stop
		12.17.20	12:06	52 min	Project X
	Journalism	10.16.20	7:45	3:14 min	Black voters in Hampton Roads targeted for Deterrence
		11.11.20	7:45	4:12 min	Insults, Racial Justice, Pragmatism: Why Black

	Journalism				Women In VA Pushed Joe Biden To Victory
History -	Another View	12.10.20	12:06	52 min	Genealogy and finding your roots.
Environment	Journalism	10.9.20	7:28	1:04 min	Environmentalists Concerned about Norfolk Naval Shipyard Power Plant Proposal
		10.14.20	16:04	1:25 Min	James City County Flood Insurance Discount thanks to Resilience Efforts
		10.22.20	17:04	1:28 min	Virginia Unveils Framework to Deal with Sea Level Rise
		10.28.20	7:28	1:23 min	Hampton to reimburse up to 1,000 for storm water improvements
		11.12.20	7:28	1:22	Unseasonably Steady Rain Inundates Parts Of Eastern Virginia
		11.17.20	7:30	1:29 min	Oystermen Lawsuit Highlights Pollution

		11.25.20	7:43	4:04 min	Problems In Nansemond River How Joe Biden Could Impact Virginia's Efforts To Fight Climate Change
		12.2.20	7:28	58 sec	State Officials To Meet Thursday To Review Proposal For New Power Plant At Norfolk Naval
		12.3.20	17:04	1:18 min	Shipyard
		12.4.20	17:04	1:21 min	City Of Hampton Will Receive \$12 Million To Fund Flood Reduction Efforts
		12.4.20	17.04	1.21 111111	Controversial Power Plant Project At Portsmouth Shipyard Approved By Air
		12.21.20	7:28	1:06 min	Pollution Board
					Birds Dying on Bridges
		12.22.20	7:41	8:53	Distribution of COVID19 vaccine
	HearSay	12.7.20	12:06	53 Min	
					Offshore Wind – location, development and training.
Military	Journalism	11.20.20	7:28	1:01 Min	Veteran Entrepreneurs
		12.11.20	7:28	4 sec	A Navy Sailor Goes To Trial On Charges Of Passing Classified Information To A Foreign National
		12.9.20	7:28	39 sec	A Navy sailor received more than two years confinement in a brig for a series of crimes involving his relationship with a

				Russian woman. A complicated story unfolded in a military courtroom Tuesday.
	12.11.20	17:04	:43	A Navy Sailor Goes To Trial On Charges Of Passing Classified Information To A Foreign National. Questions surround charges of passing classified intel in Norfolk case.